Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: \_ B. WING IL6013023 05/27/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1455 HOSPITAL ROAD ILLINI RESTORATIVE CARE **SILVIS, IL 61282** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) S 000 Initial Comments S 000 Facility Reported Incident Investigation to incident of 5/19/22/IL00147191 S9999 Final Observations S9999 Statement of Licensure Violation: 300.610a) 300.1210 b) 300.1210 c) 300.1210d)6) Section 300.610 Resident Care Policies a) The facility shall have written policies and procedures governing all services provided by the facility. The written policies and procedures shall be formulated by a Resident Care Policy Committee consisting of at least the administrator, the advisory physician or the medical advisory committee, and representatives of nursing and other services in the facility. The policies shall comply with the Act and this Part. The written policies shall be followed in operating the facility and shall be reviewed at least annually by this committee, documented by written, signed and dated minutes of the meeting. Section 300.1210 General Requirements for Nursing and Personal Care The facility shall provide the necessary care and services to attain or maintain the highest practicable physical, mental, and psychological well-being of the resident, in accordance with each resident's comprehensive resident care Attachment A plan. Adequate and properly supervised nursing Statement of Licensure Violations care and personal care shall be provided to each

linois Department of Public Health

ABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

Illinois E	Department of Public	Health			FORM	APPROVE	
	NT OF DEFICIENCIES N OF CORRECTION			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			
	<u> </u>	iL6013023	B. WING			C	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, S	05/27/2022			
ILLINI RI	ESTORATIVE CARE		SPITAL ROAD				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTING (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D OF	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
S9999	Continued From page	ge 1	S9999				
	resident to meet the care needs of the re	total nursing and personal esident.				-	
•3	c) Each direct of and be knowledgeal respective resident of	care-giving staff shall review ble about his or her residents' care plan.					
	nursing care shall in	subsection (a), general clude, at a minimum, the e practiced on a 24-hour, asis:					
	to assure that the re- as free of accident h nursing personnel sh	y precautions shall be taken sidents' environment remains azards as possible. All hall evaluate residents to see ceives adequate supervision event accidents.					
4		are not met as evidenced by:					
	review the Facility fai functionality of an ele bracelet and failed to supervision for one (F reviewed for elopeme These failures resulte	R1) of three residents ent in a sample of three ed in R1 exiting the building					
	and failing in the park medical attention at ti Department.	ing lot grass, requiring he local Emergency					
F	Findings include:						
t p	Resident) Process, re o provide a safe envi	sk/Elopement (Missing evised 3/2022, documents: ronment for all residents; to ent and plan their care plan elated to wandering					
b	ehavior and elopement of Public Health	ent; defines elopement as					

<u> Illinois E</u>	Department of Public	Health			FORM	MAPPROVED
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	**	IL6013023	B. WING			C 27/2022
NAMEOF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00/	2112022
ILLINIR	ESTORATIVE CARE	1455 HOS	SPITAL ROA . 61282	AD		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	Continued From page	ge 2	S9999			<del> </del>
	without accompaning an alarm bracelet me to audibly alert staff exit the community; alarms are turned or visually monitor the and assign a staff me direct care; and if ar de-activated, staff we head count to ensure for.	tly, running away and leaving nent or knowledge of the staff; ay be placed on the resident of attempts by the resident to if for any reason the door ff, the staff will continually doors and must document tember that is not providing a alarm is discovered ill perform an immediate e all residents are accounted		84 L. T. J. S. J.		### ### ### ### ### ### #### #### ######
	4/2022, documents: establishes guideline risk for elopement at elopement prevention leaving without permit regardless of location should have an elect resident's on electrol with an arm or ankle fitted with tracking defined the stable of th	n, if consistently exit seeking tronic monitoring device; nic monitoring will be fitted band, or will have clothing evices; the tracking device, will be tested daily and esident's Medication	ii Wa			
	12:00 pm, a sign was hanging above the M	ne hours of 9:00 am and s visible to all residents, edicare exit door electronic d the pass code numbers d exit from the door.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	8. 	8	
	at 11:40 am, docume to check R1's electro bracelet placement to POS also documents	Sheet/POS, printed 5/21/22 ints an order (dated 5/20/21) nic monitoring system oright wrist every shift. The an order (dated 5/21/22) to iltoring system bracelet		्रा स	: a	

Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: \_ C B. WING IL6013023 05/27/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1455 HOSPITAL ROAD ILLINI RESTORATIVE CARE **SILVIS. IL 61282** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX **PREFIX** REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 3 S9999 function daily and as needed every night shift. R1's Minimum Data Set/MDS, dated 5/4/22. documents that R1 has a Brief Interview for Mental Status/BIMS score of seven (7/15), indicating moderate/severe cognitive deficits. R1's Nursing Notes, dated 5/19/22 at 10:01 am, documents that V7 (Activity Director) spoke to R1's daughter (V8) about R1 having a electronic monitoring system bracelet on. "On Sunday (5/15/21) when I was coming to work, resident tried to exit the front door when I was coming in. (R1) stated (R1) could not remember where he parked his car. I was able to redirect the resident when I came in. I did let the Administrator (V1) know my concern when I saw her. Family was 'ok' with the resident having electronic monitoring system bracelet on." R1's Nursing Note, dated 5/19/22 at 11:10 pm, documents that R1 returned to the facility, back from the Emergency Department at 8:48 pm. alert and oriented accompanied by (V8) and one facility staff. (R1) stated that "his left knee was hurting him a little bit" and scheduled pain medication was administered (Tramadol). The Nursing Notes do not document R1's Elopement incident, monitoring or interventions upon return to the facility. Facility Elopement/Missing Resident Investigation dated 5/19/22 at 7:05 pm, documents that R1 was found by V4 (R4's family member) in the facility parking lot on the grass. (V4) alerted staff that R1 had fallen out of (R1's) wheelchair and was on the ground. Emergency (911) was called and R1 was noted lying in the grass, with no injuries noted, but (R1) did complain of left side

linois Department of Public Health

pain. R1 was transported to the Emergency

Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: \_ COMPLETED С IL6013023 B. WING 05/27/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1455 HOSPITAL ROAD **ILLINI RESTORATIVE CARE SILVIS, IL 61282** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE (X5) COMPLETE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 4 S9999 Department via ambulance and returned with no new orders. The Investigation documents that R1 stated, "I do not know" why I exited the facility, the outside temperature was 82 degrees and that R1 exited the Medicare NS door. The Investigation documents that the door alarm did not sound when R1 exited the building. R1's Medication Administration Report/MAR, dated 5/1/22 through 5/21/22, documents that electronic monitoring system bracelet placement checks to R1's right wrist were initiated on 5/20/22 at 2:00 pm and electronic monitoring system bracelet function checks were initiated on 5/20/22 at 10:00 pm. The MAR does not document monitoring, function or placement checks from the date of placement of the electronic monitoring system bracelet (5/15/22 through 5/19/22). On 5/21/22 at 9:34 am, V1 (Administrator) stated, "The last time that (R1) was seen before eloping was at 7:00 pm, on the back hall (B Hall) by V5 (Certified Nursing Assistant). We think that V4 (R4's spouse) exited the building and let (R1) out the door, then a few minutes later, (V4) came back in and told V6 (Licensed Practical Nurse) that a visitor was outside laying in the grass. V6 then called Emergency (911) and proceeded out to the grass, and that is when (V6) discovered that it was (R1) and not a visitor. I am not sure why the electronic monitoring system bracelet did not sound, but it works now. The alarm should have sounded when (R1) went through the door. Last Sunday (5/15/21), I was here and (V7/Activity Director) told me that (R1) was sitting at the front door asking about a car and (V7) got concerned and told me about it. At that time, we put a electronic monitoring system bracelet on. I am not sure if the electronic monitoring system

nois Department of Public Health

Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X3) DATE SURVEY **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** A. BUILDING: COMPLETED С IL6013023 B. WING 05/27/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1455 HOSPITAL ROAD ILLINI RESTORATIVE CARE **SILVIS, IL 61282** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (X5)**PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG COMPLETE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE **DEFICIENCY**) S99991 Continued From page 5 S9999 bracelet was functioning prior to putting it on (R1)," On 5/21/22 at 11:18 am, V6 (Licensed Practical Nurse/LPN) stated, "I am actually the MDS Nurse and was working the floor. I was right at the nurse's station by the exit door, because I was helping another family member. (V4) came in and told me that a visitor had fallen outside on the ground, so I immediately called Emergency (911). Then I went straight out to the parking lot and that is when I realized that it was not a visitor, but it was (R1). (R1) was lying on (R1's) left side and stated that (R1's) left side hurt. (R1) was sent by ambulance to the Emergency Department for assessment. I am not sure how (R1) got out; I think that (V4) let him out. The alarms were not sounding, and I did not know that (R1) was out of the building until (V4) came to tell me." On 5/21/22 at 11:25 am, V4 (R4's spouse) stated, "I came to visit my husband and when I was leaving the facility, there are two exit doors with an area in between and a gentleman in a wheelchair was already through the first exit door. I proceeded to go through the next exit door to the outside parking area and helped the gentleman out the second door, because he was in a wheelchair, I thought he probably needed help. I had a family member at another facility that was an escape artist and was constantly trying to get out of the facility and had to wear an alarm bracelet, but every time he went by a door, there were bells and whistles going off to alert that he was close to an exit door. When I exited the first door and saw (R1) at the second door, i figured he was a resident with privileges or a visitor, because no alarms were sounding, plus they have the code posted at the door, so everyone can see it. I was concerned because

inois Department of Public Health

Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: \_ COMPLETED C IL6013023 B. WING 05/27/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1455 HOSPITAL ROAD **ILLINI RESTORATIVE CARE** SILVIS. IL 61282 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE **TAG** DATE DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 6 S9999 (R1) was in a wheelchair, so I watched (R1) wheel himself towards a car that was parked in the handicap spot, so I figured that it all made sense. Once (R1) got to the car in the handicap spot, (R1's) wheelchair bumped the car tire and (R1) popped out of the wheelchair and landed onto the grass. That is when I immediately ran back into the nurse's station and told them that (R1) had fallen." On 5/23/22 at 10:40 am, V1 (Administrator) stated, "(R1's) electronic monitoring system bracelet was put on (R1's) right wrist on 5/15/22 and the Medication Administration Report/MAR and Nursing Notes do not document that it was checked until 5/20/22, after the hospital incident, then it was done." On 5/23/22 at 11:04 am, V7 (Activity Director) stated, "On Sunday 5/15/22, I noticed (R1) hanging out at the facility's primary entrance and exit door, also known as the Medicare door by the nurse's station, when I came into work. (R1) had been recently wandering around the facility a little more than usual, so I notified (V1/Administrator) and (V1) and nursing initiated the placement of the electronic monitoring system bracelet on that dav. 5/15/22. I did see (R1) on Tuesday, 5/17/22. and (R1) had a electronic monitoring system bracelet on (R1's) right wrist at that time. I am not sure if it was working because (R1) was not around an exit door at that time." On 5/23/22 at 2:08 pm, V11 (Certified Nursing Assistant/CNA) stated, "I worked on 5/17/22 and 5/18/22, I never heard an alarm sound when R1 was by a door. I actually never saw a electronic monitoring system bracelet on R1 either, but I was not specifically looking for one either, I did not know he had one put on."

Illinois E	Department of Public	<u>Health</u>			FORM	MAPPROVED	
		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		IL6013023	B. WING_	<u> </u>	0.5	C	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET AD			DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			05/27/2022	
ILLINIR	ESTORATIVE CARE		SPITAL ROA				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
S9999	Continued From page 7		S9999				
	On 5/23/22, at 3:29 pm, V9 (Agency Nurse) stated, "On Sunday, 5/15/22, I was working the back hall, on the opposite side of the building as the Medicare Exit door, and I was (R1's) nurse. On 5/15/22 around 4:00-5:00 pm, V10 (Registered Nurse/RN) told me that (V1/Administrator) told us that we needed to put a electronic monitoring system bracelet on (R1) because (R1) was wandering a lot more than usual. I could not find one, but V10 found one and gave it to me, and I put it on (R1). I was working the back hall, on the opposite side of the building from the Medicare exit door and put the electronic monitoring system bracelet on (R1) at that time."						
	(B)						
		•					
				•			
	and of Dibblic Under			_			